

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

CHAPTER CCLXIX.

AN ACT to incorporate York Lodge. SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House

Persons incorporated.

Powers and privileges.

of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Emerson, Enoch Hardey and Joseph Thomas, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of York Lodge ; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of Amount of es- three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to tate to be held the value of five thousand dollars; to give and grant,

or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first First meeting meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons named in this act may direct.

Restrictions.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 12, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLXX.

AN ACT to establish the Cumberland Cotton Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jacob Coburn, Charles Bradley, Thomas O. Bradley, John Dow and John Andrew, together with such others as already have associated, or may hereafter join and associate with them, their successors

Persons incorporated.

or assigns, be, and hereby are made a corporation Purposes. by the name of the Cumberland Cotton Manufac-powers and turing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton in the towns of Gorham and Windham, and for that purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in an Act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, passed the eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and twenty one.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation may lawfully hold and possess, real es- Estate to be tate not exceeding the value of fifty thousand dollars, held by the corporation, and personal estate not exceeding the value of one hundred thousand dollars, as may be convenient and necessary for carrying on the manufacturing of cotton in the said towns of Gorham and Windham.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers herein granted, may be enlarged, restrained or re- Restrictions. pealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

This Act passed February 12, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLXXL

LONGSCHICK PARTIES OF

AN ACT altering the boundaries of Monroe.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the boundaries of the town of Monroe, in the county of Hancock, be, and they are hereby established as follows, to wit : beginning on the north line of the Waldo Boundaries Patent, at the northwest corner of Frankfort ; thence described. running south by Frankfort line to the northeast corner of Swanville; then by the line of Swanville to the northeast corner of Brooks; then on the line of Brooks to Jackson; thence north twenty degrees east by Jackson line to the north line of the Waldo Patent ; thence easterly by said Patent line to the said corner of Frankfort : And said town of Monroe shall be hereafter included within the foregoing limits and boundaries, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Act passed February 14, 1824.]